

**SECTION XVII**

MATTER FOR. 16.09.2016  
R/COURT NO. 02  
ITEM NO. 37

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 13588 OF 2015**

Kamla Devi

Petitioner

Versus

Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Co. Ltd. & Anr.

Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 03<sup>rd</sup> May, 2016, when the following Order was passed:-

**"The Office Report is that although by Order dated 14.3.2016 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the petitioner for filing the spare copies of the Petition for the service of notice to both the respondents, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."**

It is submitted that Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate for the Petitioner has on 03.05.2016 filed spare copies for issuance of notice to both the respondents but there was delay of **22** days in filing the spare copies for issuance of notice.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 02<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay of 22 days in filing the spare copies of special leave petition for issuance of notice to both the respondents is condoned."**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 01.09.2016 to both the respondents and the same was delivered on 06.09.2016 and 09.09.2016 respectively to both the respondents but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them so far. (Service report is enclosed herewith)

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 15TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016.

SD/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate

SD/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR